ADOPTED – DECEMBER 13, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 29
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committee of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TEAMSTERS LOCAL 214 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS’ DIVISION WITHIN THE MERS HYBRID PENSION PLAN

RESOLUTION #22 – 600

WHEREAS, Teamsters Local 214 was certified as the exclusive representative for the purposes of collective bargaining for all Assistant Public Defenders by the Michigan Employment Relations Commission on November 12, 2019; and

WHEREAS, as of November 12, 2019, Teamsters Local 214 Assistant Public Defenders’ Division bargaining unit employees were included in the MERS Hybrid Benefit Pension Plan Division for Managerial and Confidential Employees; and

WHEREAS, the Teamsters Local 214 Assistant Public Defenders’ Division on March 10, 2022 subsequently ratified a new collective bargaining agreement effective March 10, 2022 through December 31, 2024;

WHEREAS, the terms of the ratified collective bargaining agreement include the establishment of a MERS Hybrid Benefit Pension Plan for Teamsters Local 214 Assistant Public Defenders’ Division bargaining unit employees;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pension benefits shall be provided in accordance with the ratified collective bargaining agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the establishment of the Teamsters Local 214 Assistant Public Defenders’ Division within the MERS Hybrid Pension Plan effective April 1, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment of the existing Adoption Agreement to rename the division currently entitled “GenMgt. & Conf/Leg Res af 1/1/2015” to be entitled “GenMgt & Conf/Leg Res af 1/1/2015 & Teamsters 214 Asst. Public Def”.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is authorized on behalf of the County to sign and execute all documents required by MERS to effectuate and finalize this transaction, subject to the approval as to form, by the County Attorney.

